

No. 22-500

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,**

**Petitioner,**

---v.---

**RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

**OF COUNSEL:**

Amy Bach, Esq.  
United Policyholders  
917 Irving St., Suite 4  
San Francisco, CA 94122  
(415) 393-9990  
amy.bach@uphelp.org

**ANDERSON KILL, P.C.**

Joshua Gold, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dennis J. Nolan, Esq.  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 278-1000  
jgold@andersonkill.com  
dnolan@andersonkill.com

**PASICH LLP**

Kirk Pasich, Esq.  
Christopher T. Pasich, Esq.  
10880 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, CA 90024  
(424) 313-7860  
KPasich@PasichLLP.com  
CPasich@PasichLLP.com

---

---

Peter A. Halprin, Esq.  
286 Madison Avenue,  
Suite 401  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 974-6470  
PHalprin@PasichLLP.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Third Circuit’s Decision Re-affirms the Court’s Application of Federal Admiralty Law to Maritime Contracts and Application of State Law Principles When No Established Federal Admiralty Law Exists .....	6
II.   The Third Circuit Follows this Court’s Precedent by Holding that Maritime Contract Clauses are Presumptively Enforceable, But Recognizing that Public Policy Considerations of the Forum State Can Overcome the Presumption of Validity and Render Choice- of-Law Provisions “Unjust or Unreasonable” ....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
***(continued)***

	PAGE
III. New York Law Is Fully Consistent with Measuring the Validity of a Choice-of-Law Clause in Light of Public Policy Concerns .....	13
IV. Application of State Public Policy Considerations Protects Policyholders Against Improper Claims Practices Under Contracts of Adhesion .....	14
V. Bad Faith Laws and Extra Contractual Remedies Are Strong Public Policies of Pennsylvania to Provide Redress Against the Imbalance Between Insurance Companies and Policyholders .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Ash v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 932 A.2d 877 (Pa. 2007) .....	18, 19
<i>C &amp; J Fertilizer, Inc. v. Allied Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1975) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	19
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat Realty Co., LLC.</i> , 215 L. Ed. 2d 137, 143 S.Ct. 999 (2023) .....	3
<i>Great Lakes Reins. (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	2
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) .....	7
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Lamme</i> , 425 P.2d 346 (Nev. 1967) .....	15
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. KSI Trading Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 68 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Welsbach Electric Corp., v. MasTec North America, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 624 (2006) .....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 8371 .....	18, 19
<b>Treatises</b>	
Albert O. Hirschman, <i>Exit, Voice, and Loyalty: Responses to Declines in Firms, Organizations, and States</i> (1970).....	18
David J. Seno, Comment, <i>The Doctrine of Reasonable Expectations in Insurance Law: What to Expect in Wisconsin</i> , 85 Marq. L. Rev. 859, 860 (2002) .....	15
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (1986).....	2
16 Williston on Contracts § 49:21 (4th ed. 2023).....	17
